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Declaration of Conformity
Fellowes Manufacturing Company

Yorkshire Way, West Moor Park, Doncaster, South Yorkshire, DN3 3FB, England declares that the product Model MS-450Ci conforms with the requirements of (RoHS) the Restriction of Hazardous 
Substances Directive (2002/95/EC), the Low VoltageDirective (2006/95/EC) and the Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive (2004/108/EC) and the following harmonized European Names  (EN 
Standards) and IEC Standards.

Safety:  EN 60950-1:2006 

EMC: Standard    EN 55014-1:2006    EN 55014-2/A1:2001    EN 61000-3-2:2006    EN 61000-3-3/A2:2005

Itasca, Illinois, USA
September 1, 2008

Help Line

Australia +1-800-33-11-77

Canada +1-800-665-4339

Europe 00-800-1810-1810

Mexico +1-800-234-1185

United States +1-800-955-0959

Fellowes 

Australia +61-3-8336-9700

Benelux +31-(0)-76-523-2090

Canada +1-905-475-6320

Deutschland +49-(0)-5131-49770

Espana +34-91-748-05-01

France +33-(0)-1-30-06-86-80

Italia +39-071-730041

Japan +81-(0)-3-5496-2401

Korea +82-(0)-2-3462-2884

Malaysia +60-(0)-35122-1231

Polska +48-(22)-771-47-40

Singapore +65-6221-3811

United Kingdom +44-(0)-1302-836836

United States +1-630-893-1600

James FellowesJ F ll

ίσθε να διαβάσετε αυτές τις οδηγίες πριν Παρακαλεί
χρησιμοποιήσετε το προϊόν.
Μην τις απορρίψετε: κρατήστε τις για μελλοντική αναφορ

Kullanmadan önce lütfen bu talimatları okuyun.
Atmayın: ileride başvurmak üzere saklayın.

Před použitím si pročtěte tyto pokyny.
Nelikvidujte: uschovejte pro budoucí použití.

Pred použitím si prečítajte tieto pokyny.
Nezahadzujte: odložte pre budúce použitie.

sa el az utasításokat! Kérjük, hogy használat előtt olvassa el 
artsa meg referenciaanyagként Az utasításokat ne dobja ki; tartsa 

a.való jövőbeni használatra.

nstruções antes da utilização.Leia estas instruçõe
o as deite fora: conserve-as para consulta futura.Não as deit

ç ç

Läs dessa anvisningar innan du använder apparaten.
Släng inte bort, behåll för framtida bruk.Slä i b b håll fö f id b k

gg

Læs venligst denne vejledning før anvendelse.
Bør ikke bortskaffes. Behold for fremtidig henvisning.

g j gg j g

Lue nämä ohjeet ennen käyttöä.
Älä hävitä: säilytä myöhempää käyttöä varten.

j y

Vennligst les nøye igjennom denne bruksanvisningen før bruk.
Ikke kast den: Ta vare på den for senere referanse.

g y gj g

Przed użyciem proszę zapoznać się z tą instrukcją.
Nie wyrzucać - zachować jako źródło informacji na przyszłość

Перед началом эксплуатации обязательно прочтите 
данную инструкцию.
Не выбрасывайте данную инструкцию: сохраните ее для 
последующего использования.

Please read these instructions before use.
DoDo not discard: keep for future reference.

Lire cesces instructions avant utilisation.
Ne pas jetjeter : conserver pour référence ultérieure.

Lea estas instrutrucciones antes de usarlo.
No las deseche: guáguárdelas para tenerlas como referencia.

Diese Anleitungen vor GebGebrauch genau durchlesen.
Bitte nicht entsorgen: zur spätspäteren Bezugnahme aufheben

g g

Prima dell’uso, si raccomanda di leggeleggere questo manuale di 
istruzioni. Conservare il manuale per consuconsultarlo secondo le 

, gg q

necessità.

Dese instructies voor gebruik lezen.Niet weggooien, maar maar
bewaren om later te kunnen raadplegen.

gg
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Jam Proof System 
Eliminates frustrating jams 
by preventing overloads 
and powering through 
misfed paper.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS — Read Before Using!
• Keep away from children and pets. Keep hands away from paper 

entry. Always set to off or unplug when not in use.
• Keep foreign objects – gloves, jewelry, clothing, hair, etc. – away

from shredder openings. If object enters top opening, switch to
Reverse (     ) to back out object.

• Never use aerosol products, petroleum based lubricants or other flammable 
products on or near shredder. Do not use canned air on shredder.

• Do not use if damaged or defective. Do not disassemble shredder. Do 
not place near or over heat source or water.

• This shredder has a Disconnect Power Switch (H) that must be in the ON (I) position to 
operate shredder. In case of emergency, move switch to OFF (O) position. This action will 
stop shredder immediately. 

• Avoid touching exposed cutting blades under shredder head.
• Use only designated entry for shredding CDs. 
• Keep fingers away from CD hole when shredding.
• Do not put foreign objects in paper entry.
• The grounded socket-outlet shall be installed near the equipment and shall be

easily accessible.

KEY

Patented SafeSense®

Technology 
Stops shredder immediately 
when hands are too close to 
the paper entry.

CAPABILITIES

ADVANCED PRODUCT FEATURES
MicroShred Technology 
MicroShred cut provides maximum 
security by shredding paper into 
over 3100 particles per 210mm 
x 297mm.

BASIC SHREDDING OPERATION

ENGLI HHHHSHSHSHISHISHLISHLISHLISHGLISHGLISHGLISHGLISHNGLISHNGLISHNGLISHNGLISHENGLISHENGLISHENGLISHENGLISHENGLISHENGLISHENGLISHENGLISHENGLISH
Model MS-450Ciel MS-450Ci

Will shred:  Paper, credit cards, CD/DVD’s, and standard staples 
Will not shred:  Adhesive labels, continuous form paper, transparencies, newspaper, 
cardboard, *paper clips, non-standard staples, 3 1/2” diskettes, laminates, file folders, X-rays 
or plastic other than noted above
Paper/Card shred size:  
Micro-Cut .....................................................................................................2mm x 10mm
CD shred size:  
Strip-Cut .................................................................................................................. 10mm
*Paper clip shredding is not recommended for this shredder

Maximum:  
Sheets per pass (70g paper) .......................................................................................... 7*
Sheets per pass (80g paper) .......................................................................................... 6*
CDs/Cards per pass ......................................................................................................... 1
Paper/card entry width ......................................................................................... 230mm
CD entry width  ....................................................................................................... 32mm
*A4 paper at 220V-240V, 50 Hz, 1.5 Amps; heavier paper, humidity or other than rated 
 voltage may reduce capacity. Recommended daily usage rates: 25-50 shredding passes per 
 day, 25 credit cards; 10 CDs.
  Fellowes SafeSense® shredders are designed to be operated in home and office environments ranging 
  between 50 – 80 degrees Fahrenheit (10 – 26 degrees Celsius) and 40 – 80% relative humidity.

www.fellowes.com features an extensive on-line support section with a number of self-service options

SilentShred™ Technology 
SilentShred™ noise quality
shreds without noisy 
disruptions.

PAPER/CARD OR CD

A. SafeSense® Technology
B. Paper/card entry
C. See safety instructions
D. CD entry
E. Pullout bin - Paper
F.  Basket - CD (inside)
G. Casters
H. Disconnect power switch

Control Panel and LEDs 
  1. Overheat (red)
  2. Bin open (red)
  3. Bin full (red)
  4. Remove paper (red)
  5. SafeSense® indicator (yellow)
  6. Sheet capacity indicator

 7. Auto correcting button (blue) 
 8. Reverse
 9. ON/OFF (blue)
10.Forward

AUTO
AUTO
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AUTO
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Press (   ) ON to 
activate (blue)

1

Feed paper/Card 
straight into paper 
entry and release

3

Plug in and put  
disconnect power  
switch in ON (I) position

Continuous operation:
10-minute maximum
NOTE: Shredder runs briefly after 
each pass to clear entry. Continuous 
operation beyond 10-minutes will 
trigger 25-minute cool down period.

Hold CD at edge,   
feed into CD    
entry and release

5

When finished 
shredding set 
to OFF ( )

6

A.AA

B.

C.

D.

G.

Norwegian
Dette produktet klassifiseres som elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr. Hvis du har tenkt å bortskaffe dette produktet, vennligst se til at du gjør dette i overensstemmelse med det europeiske WEEE-direktivet
(Waste of Electrical and Electronic Equipment) og ifølge lokalt lovverk forbundet med dette direktivet.

For mer informasjon om WEEE-direktivet, vennligst besøk www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

Polish

Ten produkt został zaklasyfi kowany do grupy urządzeń elektrycznych i elektronicznych. W celu pozbycia się zużytego sprzętu będącego w Państwa posiadaniu należy postępować zgodnie z Europejską 

Dyrektywą w sprawie zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego (WEEE) oraz z lokalnie obowiązującym prawem.

Więcej informacji znajdziecie Państwo na stronie www: www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

Russian

Данное изделие классифицировано как электрическое и электронное оборудование. Когда придет время утилизировать данное изделие, пожалуйста, обеспечьте соблюдение Директивы 
Евросоюза об утилизации отходов электрического и электронного оборудования (Waste of Electrical and Electronic Equipment, WEEE) и местных законов, связанных с нею.

Для получения дополнительной информации о директиве WEEE, пожалуйста, посетите веб-сайт
www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

Greek

Αυτό το προϊόν είναι ταξινομημένο ως Ηλεκτρικός και Ηλεκτρονικός Εξοπλισμός. Σε περίπτωση που θέλετε ν’ απορρίψετε αυτό το προϊόν, παρακαλείσθε να βεβαιωθείτε ότι κάνετε την απόρριψη σύμφωνα 

με την Ευρωπαϊκή Οδηγία σχετικά με τα Απόβλητα Ηλεκτρικού και Ηλεκτρονικού Εξοπλισμού (WEEE) και σύμφωνα με τους τοπικούς νόμους που σχετίζονται μ’ αυτή την οδηγία.

Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες σχετικά με την Οδηγία WEEE, παρακαλείσθε να επισκεφτείτε την ιστοσελίδα www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

Turkish

Bu ürün, Elektriksel ve Elektronik Ekipman olarak sınıfl andırılmıştır. Bu ürünü bertaraf etme zamanı geldiğinde, lütfen bunun Avrupa Elektriksel ve Elektronik Ekipmanların Atılması (WEEE) Yönetmeliği ve 

bu yönetmekle ilgili yerel kanunlar uyarınca yapıldığından emin olun.

WEEE Yönetmeliği hakkında daha fazla bilgi için lütfen www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE sitesini ziyaret edin

Czech

Tento výrobek je klasifi kován jako elektrické a elektronické zařízení. Po skončení jeho životnosti zajistěte jeho likvidaci v souladu se Směrnicí 2002/96/ES o odpadu z elektrických a elektronických zařízeních 

(OEEZ) a v souladu s místními předpisy, které s touto směrnicí souvisí.

Více informací o směrnici OEEZ najdete na stránkách www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

Slovak
Tento produkt je klasifikovaný ako elektrické a elektronické zariadenie. Ak nastane as zlikvidova tento produkt, zabezpe te, prosím, aby ste tak urobili v súlade s Európskou smernicou o odpade z 
elektrických a eletronických zariadeniach (WEEE) a v zhode s miestnymi zákonmi vz ahujúcimi sa na túto smernicu.

Podrobnejšie informácie o Smernici WEEE nájdete na www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

Hungarian
Ez a termék Elektromos és elektronikus berendezés besorolású. Ha eljönne az id , amikor ki kell dobnia a terméket, akkor kérjük, gondoskodjon arról, hogy ezt az Európai elektromos és elektronikus 
berendezések hulladékiaról szóló (WEEE) irányelv szerint tegye, megfelelve az irányelvhez kapcsolódó helyi törvényeknek is.

A WEEE Irányelvre vonatkozó további információkért kérjük, keresse fel a www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE internetes címet

Portuguese
Este produto está classificado como Equipamento Eléctrico e Electrónico. Quando chegar a altura de eliminar este produto, certifique-se de que o faz em conformidade com a Directiva relativa a Resíduos 
de Equipamentos Eléctricos e Electrónicos (REEE) e em observância da legislação local relativa a esta directiva.

Para obter mais informações sobre a Directiva relativa a Resíduos de Equipamentos Eléctricos e Electrónicos (REEE), visite o endereço www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

H.

E./F.

Machine Noise Information - Regulation-3.GSGV
The emitted sound pressure level (LpA) for the orientation of the
operator according to EN ISO 7779:2001
Model Idling Operating
MS-450Ci XX dB(A) XX dB(A)
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Eliminates frustrating jams by preventing overloads and powering through misfed paper.

JAM PROOF SYSTEM OPERATION*

*100% Jam Proof when used in accordance with user manual

PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE AND MISCELLANEOUS TROUBLESHOOTING

Go to Support Section at www.fellowes.com or see back page of manual for useful telephone numbers.

AUTO
AUTO
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SafeSense® is active and ®

working properly

SAFESENSE® TECHNOLOGY OPERATION

Touch test area and 
look for the SafeSense®

indicator to illuminate

Turn the shredder ON 
( ) to activate SafeSense®

SET-UP AND TESTING

21

OILING SHREDDER

• * For peak performance, we recommend oiling microshred shredders each time the waste 
bin is emptied. Only use a non-aerosol vegetable oil (Fellowes 35250).
Machines not oiled may lose sheet capacity, become noisy, and ultimately stop running.

• Though paper detection sensors are designed to be maintenance free, the sensors   
 occasionally become blocked by paper dust, causing the motor to run even if there 
 is no paper present. (Both paper detection sensors are located in the center of the 
 paper entry).

FOLLOW OILING PROCEDURE BELOW AND REPEAT TWICE

* Apply oil across 
entry and press 
forward (

Shred one sheet Press and hold forward 
( 2-3 seconds

33
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Advanced Jam Prevention- Electronically 
measures paper thickness to prevent paper jams:

AUTOAUTO

Continue 100% Jam
Proof Shredding

1 2 3

Up to RED: Too Many
sheets have been inserted.

Up to GREEN: More sheets
can be added.

Up to YELLOW: Productivity
is optimized.

If a misfeed 
occurs:

If  illuminates after paper has been 
reversed, press reverse and remove paper. 

p pp p

Otherwise, regular shredding will resume.
, p p p, pAll indicators light up and 

shredder pauses for 3-6 seconds
Wait for flashing to stop after automatic correction 
is complete. Regular shredding will resume.

Remove several sheets until
indicator is below red.

WARRANTY 
LIMITED WARRANTY Fellowes, Inc. (“Fellowes”) warrants the cutting blades of the machine to be free 
from defects in material and workmanship for 5 years from the date of purchase by the original 
consumer. Fellowes warrants all other parts of the machine to be free of defects in material and 
workmanship for 2 years from the date of purchase by the original consumer. If any part is found to 
be defective during the warranty period, your sole and exclusive remedy will be repair or replacement, 
at Fellowes’ option and expense, of the defective part.

This warranty does not apply in cases of abuse, mishandling, or unauthorized repair. ANY IMPLIED 
WARRANTY, INCLUDING THAT OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, 

IS HEREBY LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE APPROPRIATE WARRANTY PERIOD SET FORTH ABOVE. 
In no event shall Fellowes be liable for any consequential or incidental damages attributable to 
this product.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights. The duration, terms, and conditions of this warranty 
are valid worldwide, except where different limitations, restrictions, or conditions may be required 
by local law.

For more details or to obtain service under this warranty, please contact us or your dealer.

• Once a day run shredder in reverse for 15 seconds to clear cutters.

• Empty wastebasket when bin full indicator lights up (bag # 36052). 

• Shredder won’t run if the waste bin is not pushed all the way in, or bin needs to 
 be emptied. 

• When shredding for a prolonged period of time, the motor can become warm and   
 require a cool down period. When this occurs, the overheat indicator will alert you 
 to the problem, this model will require 25 minutes to cool down.

English
This product is classified as Electrical and Electronic Equipment. Should the time come for you to dispose of this product please ensure that you do so in accordance with the European Waste of Electrical
and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) Directive and in compliance with local laws relating to this directive.

For more information on the WEEE Directive please visit www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

French
Ce produit est classé dans la catégorie « Équipement électrique et électronique ». Lorsque vous déciderez de vous en débarrasser, assurez-vous d’être en parfaite conformité avec la directive européenne 
relative à la gestion des déchets d’équipements électriques et électroniques (DEEE), et avec les lois de votre pays liées à cette directive

Pour obtenir des plus amples informations sur cette directive, rendez-vous sur
www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

Spanish
Se clasifica este producto como Equipamiento Eléctrico y Electrónico. Si llegase el momento de deshacerse de este producto, asegúrese que lo hace cumpliendo la Directiva Europea sobre Residuos de 
Equipamiento Eléctrico y Electrónico (Waste of Electrical and Electronic Equipment, WEEE) y las leyes locales relacionadas con esta directiva.

Para más información acerca de la Directiva WEEE, visite www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

German
Dieses Produkt ist als Elektro- und Elektronikgerät klassifiziert. Wenn Sie dieses Gerät eines Tages entsorgen müssen, stellen Sie bitte sicher, dass Sie dies gemäß der Europäischen Richtlinie zu Sammlung 
und Recycling von Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten (WEEE) und in Übereinstimmung mit der lokalen Gesetzgebung in bezug auf diese Richtlinie tun.

Mehr Informationen zur WEEE-Richtlinie finden Sie unter: www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

Italian
Questo prodotto è classificato come Dispositivo Elettrico ed Elettronico. Al momento dello smaltimento di questo prodotto, effettuarlo in conformità alla Direttiva Europea sullo Smaltimento dei Dispositivi 
Elettrici ed Elettronici (WEEE) e alle leggi locali ad essa correlate.

Per ulteriori informazioni sulla Direttiva WEEE, consultare il sito www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

Dutch
Dit product is geclassificeerd als een elektrisch en elektronisch apparaat. Indien u besluit zich te ontdoen van dit product, zorg dan a.u.b. dat dit gebeurt in overeenstemming met de Europese richtlijn 
inzake afval van elektrische en elektronische apparaten (AEEA) en conform de locale wetgeving met betrekking tot deze richtlijn.

Voor meer informatie over de AEEA-richtlijn kunt u terecht op www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

Swedish
Denna produkt är klassificerad som elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning. När det att dags att omhänderta produkten för avfallshantering se då till att detta utförs i enlighet med WEEE-direktivet om 
hantering av elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning och i enlighet med lokala bestämmelser relaterade till detta direktiv.

För mer information om WEEE-direktivet besök gärna www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

Danish
Dette produkt er klassificeret som elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr. Når tiden er inde til at bortskaffe dette produkt, bedes De sørge for at gøre dette i overensstemmelse med det Europæiske direktiv om 
affald af elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr (WEEE) og i henhold til de lokale love, der relaterer til dette direktiv.

For yderligere oplysninger om WEEE-direktivet bedes De besøge www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

Finnish
Tämä tuote luokitellaan sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaitteeksi. Kun tuote poistetaan käytöstä, se on hävitettävä sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaiteromusta annetun EY:n direktiivin (WEEE) ja direktiiviin liittyvän 
kansallisen lainsäädännön mukaisesti.

Lisätietoja WEEE-direktiivistä on osoitteessa www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

W.E.E.E.
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Elimina gli inceppamenti prevenendo i sovraccarichi e incrementando la potenza se la carta non viene inserita bene.
SISTEMA ANTI-INCEPPAMENTO*

100%

ANTI-
INCEPPAMENTO AL 

*100% di sicurezza contro l’inceppamento se l’apparecchio è usato seguendo scrupolosamente le istruzioni

MANUTENZIONE PREVENTIVA E SOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI

Consultare la sezione Assistenza (“Support Section”) del sito www.fellowes.com o utilizzare uno dei numeri di telefono riportati sul retro di copertina del manuale.

AUTO
AUTO

12  
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Il sistema SafeSense®

è inserito e funziona 
correttamente

TECNOLOGIA SAFESENSE®

Toccare l’area di verifica
e controllare se la spia 
SafeSense® si accende

Accendere l’apparecchio 
(  ) per inserire il 
sistema SafeSense®

APPRONTAMENTO E VERIFICA

21

LUBRIFICAZIONE

• *Per ottenere prestazioni ottimali è consigliabile lubrificare l’apparecchio ogni volta che si
svuota il cestino. Usare solo un olio vegetale, non di tipo aerosol (codice Fellowes 35250).
Se non viene lubrificato, l’apparecchio potrebbe presentare una capacità ridotta dei fogli, 
rumorosità e dopo un certo tempo potrebbe arrestarsi.

•  Sebbene i sensori della carta normalmente non richiedano manutenzione, saltuariamente 
possono essere ostruiti dalla polvere della carta, facendo sì che il motorino funzioni 
anche in assenza di carta (entrambi i sensori della carta sono situati al centro 
dell’imboccatura per la carta).

SEGUIRE LA PROCEDURA DI LUBRIFICAZIONE INDICATA DI SEGUITO E RIPETERLA DUE VOLTE

* Applicare l’olio a livello 
dell’imboccatura e 
premere Avanti (
drücken

Sminuzzare 
un foglio

Tenere premuto il 
pulsante Avanti (
per 2-3 secondi

33
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100%

ANTI-
INCEPPAMENTO AL 

Sistema all’avanguardia anti-inceppamento - misura 
elettronicamente lo spessore della carta per prevenire 
gli inceppamenti:

AUTOAUTO

Continuare a 
usare l’apparecchio

1 2 3

Fino al ROSSO: sono stati inseriti 
troppi fogli.

Fino ai VERDI: si possono 
aggiungere più fogli.

Fino ai GIALLI: la produttività è 
ottimizzata.

Se la carta non viene 
inserita bene:

Se l’indicatore  si illumina dopo che la carta
è tornata indietro, premere Indietro e rimuovere 

p

la carta. Altrimenti, l’apparecchio riprende a
, p, p

funzionare normalmente.
, pp,

Tutte le spie si accendono e 
l’apparecchio va in pausa per 
3-6 secondi

Attendere che le spie cessino di lampeggiare
una volta terminata la correzione automatica. 
L’apparecchio riprende a funzionare 
normalmente.

Togliere alcuni fogli finché il LED rosso non 
è più acceso.

GARANZIA
GARANZIA LIMITATA Fellowes, Inc. (“Fellowes”) garantisce che le lame di taglio dell’apparecchio sono 
prive di difetti di materiali e lavorazione per un periodo di 5 anni dalla data d’acquisto da parte 
dell’utente originale. Fellowes garantisce che tutti i componenti dell’apparecchio saranno privi di 
difetti di materiali e fabbricazione per la durata di 2 anni dalla data d’acquisto da parte dell’utente 
originale. Nel caso in cui si riscontrino difetti durante il periodo di garanzia, il rimedio esclusivo a 
disposizione del cliente sarà la riparazione o la sostituzione del prodotto difettoso, a carico di Fellowes 
e a sua discrezione.

La garanzia non copre danni derivanti da uso improprio o eccessivo o da manutenzione errata. 
EVENTUALI GARANZIE IMPLICITE, COMPRESE QUELLE DI COMMERCIABILITÀ O IDONEITÀ PER UNO 

g p p p

SCOPO SPECIFICO, SONO SOGGETTE AI LIMITI DI DURATA STABILITI NELLA GARANZIA SOPRA INDICATA. 
In nessun caso Fellowes sarà ritenuta responsabile di danni indiretti o incidentali attribuibili a questo 
prodotto.

La presente garanzia concede diritti legali specifici. La durata, i termini e le condizioni della presente 
garanzia sono validi in tutto il mondo, a eccezione dei luoghi in cui, in base alle norme di legge, siano 
previste limitazioni, restrizioni o condizioni diverse.

Per maggiori dettagli al riguardo o per richiedere assistenza in garanzia, si raccomanda di contattarci 
direttamente o di consultare il rivenditore.

•  Per pulire le lame, fare funzionare l’apparecchio all’indietro per 15 secondi una 
volta al giorno.

•  Svuotare il cestino quando si accende la spia indicante che esso è pieno (usare 
sacchetti codice Fellowes 36052). 

•  L’apparecchio non funziona se il cestino non è inserito bene o se deve 
essere svuotato. 

•  Se l’apparecchio funziona ininterrottamente per un certo tempo, il motorino si può 
surriscaldare e richiedere un intervallo di raffreddamento. In tal caso si accende 
un’apposita spia e occorre lasciarlo raffreddare per 25 minuti.

Systém odolný proti uvíznutí 
Odstraňuje nepříjemná uvíznutí 

tím, že předchází přetížení a běhu 

naprázdno při špatně založeném 

papíru.

ODOLNOST PROTI  UVÍZNUTÍ

DŮLEŽITÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY — Přečtěte si před použitím!
• Udržujte mimo dosah dětí a domácích zvířat. Neklaďte ruce do vstupu pro papír. Nepoužíváte-li 

zařízení, vždy je vypněte nebo je odpojte od sítě.

• Chraňte otvory zařízení před vstupem cizích předmětů – rukavic, bižuterie, oděvu, vlasů atd. •
Pokud se nějaký předmět dostane do horního otvoru, přepněte na Zpětný chod (

předmětu.

• Nepoužívejte aerosoly, petrolejové či jiné hořlavé materiály na zařízení či v jeho blízkosti. •
Nepoužívejte na skartovači plechovkový vzduch.

• Nepoužívejte zařízení, pokud je poškozeno nebo je vadné. Nerozebírejte skartovač. Zařízení •
neumisťujte blízko zdroje tepla nebo vody.

• Tento skartovač má hlavní vypínač (H), který musí být v poloze ZAPNUTO (I), aby •
skartovač běžel. V případě nouze přepněte tento vypínač do polohy VYPNUTO (O). 

Tím se skatrovač okamžitě zastaví. 

• Nedotýkejte se obnažených ostří pod hlavou skartovacího stroje.•

• Pro CD používejte pouze určený otvor. •

• Při skartování se nepřibližujte prsty k otvoru pro CD disky.•

• Do otvoru pro papír nevkládejte cizí předměty.•

• Uzemněná síťová zásuvka by se měla nacházet v blízkosti zařízení a musí být •
snadno přístupná.

TLAČÍTKO

Patented SafeSense® 
Technology      
Zastaví skartaci v okamžiku, 

kdy jsou ruce příliš blízko

otvoru pro papír.

TECHNICKÉ ÚDAJE

POKROČILÉ FUNKCE VÝROBKU
Technologie Micro Shred 
(mikroskartace)         
Řez MicroShred poskytuje 

maximální bezpečnost skartováním 

papíru na více než 3100 částí při 

rozměrech 210 mm x 297 mm.

ZÁKLADNÍ FUNKCE SKARTOVAČE

ČESKYKYKYSKYSKYSKYESKYESKYESKYESKYČESKYČESKYČESKYČESKYČESKYČESKYČESKYČESKYČESKYČESKYČESKYČESKYČESKYČESKYČESKYČESKY
Model MS-450CiS-450Ci

Skartuje: papír, platební karty, CD/DVD a svorky     

Nepoužívejte pro: samolepicí štítky, skládaný papír, průsvitné fólie, noviny, karton, *sponky na

papír, nestandardní svorky, diskety 3 1/2 palce, laminátové materiály, desky na papír, rentgenové 

snímky nebo plastické materiály kromě výše uvedených materiálů 

Velikost papíru/karty pro skartování:  
mikro řez .......................................................................................................... 2 mm x 10 mm

Velikost řezu CD:  
příčný řez ......................................................................................................................10 mm

*Pro toto skartovací zařízení není doporučeno skartování sponek na papír.

Maximální hodnoty: 
Listů za 1 cyklus (70 g papír)................................................................................................ 7*

Listů za 1 cyklus (80 g papír)................................................................................................ 6*

CD/karet na průchod .............................................................................................................. 1

Šířka otvoru pro papír / kartu......................................................................................230 mm

Šířka otvoru pro CD .......................................................................................................32 mm

*Papír o gramáži 70 g a formátu A4, při 220 - 240 V, 50 Hz, 1,5 A; těžší papír, vlhkost nebo jiné 

  než nominální napětí může snížit kapacitu. Doporučené denní používání: 25 - 50 skartovacích 

  průchodů denně, 25 kreditních karet, 10 CD.

   Skartovače Fellowes SafeSense® jsou určeny k používání v prostředí v domácnosti a v kanceláři s 

teplotami 10 – 26 stupňů Celsia a s relativní vlhkostí 40 – 80%.

Stránka www.fellowes.com nabízí rozsáhlou část podpory on-line s dlouhou řadou možností servisu vlastní pomocí

SilentShred™ 
Technologie          
SilentShred™ 

umožňuje skartaci bez 

rušení hlukem.

PAPÍR/KARTY NEBO CD DISKY

A. Technologie SafeSense®

B. Vstup pro papír/karty

C. Viz bezpečnostní pokyny

D. Otvor pro CD disky

E. Vytahovací zásobník - papír

F.   Koš - CD disky (uvnitř)

G. Kolečka

H. Vypněte vypínač

Řídicí panel a indikátory LED 

  1. Přehřátí (červená)

  2. Nádoba otevřená (červená)

  3. Plná nádoba (červená)

  4. Vyjmout papír (červená)

  5. Indikátor (žlutý) SafeSense®

  6. Indikátor kapacity listů

 7.  Tlačítko automatické nápravy (modrá) 

 8.  Změnit směr

 9. ZAPNUTO/VYPNUTO (modrá)

10. Dopředu

AUTO
AUTO
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Stiskněte ( ) 
ZAPNUTO k aktivaci 
(modrá)

1

Zasuňte papír/karton 
do otvoru pro papír a 
uvolněte

3

Zapojte skartovač a 
dejte hlavní vypínač do 
polohy ZAPNUTO (I).

Nepřetržitý provoz:
maximálně 10 minut

POZNÁMKA: Po každém průchodu 
pokračuje zařízení krátce v provozu 
až do úplného uvolnění otvoru. 
Stálý provoz delší než 10 minut 
automaticky zahájí přestávku 
25 minut na ochlazení zařízení.

Podržte CD/kartu na 
kraji, zaveďte ji do 
otvoru pro CD/kartu 
a pusťte

5

Po skončení skartace 
nastavte na VYPNUTO ( ) 

6

A.AA

B.

C.

D.

G.

H.

E./F.
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Sistema 
anti-inceppamento     
Elimina gli inceppamenti 
prevenendo i sovraccarichi e 
incrementando la potenza se la 
carta non viene inserita bene.

100%

ANTI-
INCEPPAMENTO AL 

IMPORTANTI ISTRUZIONI PER LA SICUREZZA — Leggere prima dell’uso!AVVERTENZA:
• Von Kindern und Haustieren fernhalten. Die Finger vom Papiereinzug fernhalten. 

Wenn nicht in Benutzung, stets auf Aus stellen oder den Stecker herausziehen.
• Fremdkörper - Handschuhe, Schmuck, Kleidung, Haar usw. - vom Papiereinzug 

fernhalten. Falls ein Objekt in die obere Öffnung gerät, auf Rückwärts (
p , , g, p

(indietro) per estrarlo.
• Non utilizzare mai aerosol, lubrificanti a base di petrolio o altri prodotti 

infiammabili sull’apparecchio o presso di esso. Non usare sul distruggi 
documenti aria compressa in bombolette.

• Non utilizzare l’apparecchio se danneggiato o difettoso. Non smontare
l’apparecchio. Non collocare l’apparecchio in prossimità di fonti di calore 
o acqua.

• L’apparecchio è dotato di un interruttore generale (H) che deve essere nella 
posizione ACCESO (I) perché l’apparecchio funzioni. In caso di emergenza, portare 
l’interruttore generale nella posizione SPENTO (O). L’apparecchio si arresta 
immediatamente. 

• Evitare di toccare le lame esposte sotto la testa di sminuzzamento.
• Inserire i CD solo dall’apposita imboccatura. 
• Tenere le dita lontane dall’imboccatura per CD durante il funzionamento.
• Non introdurre oggetti estranei nell’ingresso per la carta.
• La presa di corrente, dotata di messa a terra, deve essere installata vicino 

all’apparecchio ed essere facilmente accessibile.

LEGENDA

Tecnologia brevettata 
SafeSense®

Arresta immediatamente 
l’apparecchio se le mani sono 
troppo vicine all’ingresso per 
la carta.

CARATTERISTICHE

CARATTERISTICHE AVANZATE
Tecnologia MicroShred   
Offre la massima sicurezza 
tagliando la carta in oltre 
3100 frammenti ogni 
210 mm x 297 mm.

FUNZIONAMENTO BASE DEL DISTRUGGIDOCUMENTI

ITALIA OOOONONONONOANOANOANOANOIANOIANOLIANOLIANOLIANOALIANOALIANOALIANOTALIANOTALIANOTALIANOITALIANOITALIANOITALIANOITALIANOITALIANOITALIANO
Modello MS-450Cilo MS-450Ci

Adatto per sminuzzare: carta, carte di credito, CD/DVD e graffette standard 

Non adatto per sminuzzare: etichette adesive, moduli continui, lucidi, quotidiani, cartone, 
*fermagli per carta, graffette non standard, dischetti floppy, materiale plastificato, cartelle, 
radiografie o materiale plastico diverso da quanto sopra indicato    

Dimensioni di sminuzzatura carta/carte di credito:  
Taglio a frammenti .................................................................................... 2 mm x 10 mm
Dimensioni di sminuzzatura CD:  
Taglio a strisce ........................................................................................................ 10 mm

*Si sconsiglia l’utilizzo di questo apparecchio per sminuzzare fermagli per carta.

Massimo:  
Fogli in ogni passaggio (carta 70 g) ............................................................................... 7*
Fogli in ogni passaggio (carta 80 g) ............................................................................... 6*
CD/carte di credito in ogni passaggio ............................................................................... 1
Larghezza imboccatura carta/carte di credito ........................................................ 230 mm

Larghezza imboccatura CD ...................................................................................... 32 mm

*Carta formato A4, a 220-240 V, 50 Hz, 1,5 A; carta più pesante, umidità o altri valori 
  diversi dalla tensione nominale potrebbero ridurre la capacità. Volumi di utilizzo giornaliero 
  raccomandati: 25-50 passaggi di sminuzzatura al giorno, 25 carte di credito, 10 CD.
   I distruggidocumenti Fellowes SafeSense® sono studiati per l’uso personale o in ufficio a temperature comprese 
tra 10 e 26 gradi e a un’umidità relativa dal 40 all’80%.

Il sito www.fellowes.com offre un’ampia sezione di supporto, con varie indicazioni per la risoluzione dei problemi in proprio

Tecnologia SilentShred™  
Assicura la silenziosità 
dell’apparecchio durante lo 
sminuzzamento.

CARTA/CARTE DI CREDITO O CD

A. Tecnologia SafeSense®

B.  Imboccatura carta/carte 
di credito

C.  Vedere le istruzioni per la 
sicurezza

D. Imboccatura CD
E. Contenitore estraibile - Carta
F.  Cestino per i CD (all’interno)
G. Rotelle
H. Interruttore generale

Pannello di comando e LED   
  1. Surriscaldamento (rossa)
  2. Contenitore aperto (rossa)
  3. Contenitore pieno (rossa)
  4. Rimuovere la carta (rossa)
  5. Spia SafeSense® (gialla)®

  6. Indicatore capacità fogli

 7.  Pulsante correzione automatica (blu) 
 8. Indietro
 9. ACCESO/SPENTO (blu)
10. Avanti

AUTO
AUTO
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Portare l’interruttore 
generale nella posizione 
ACCESO ( ) per attivare 
l’apparecchio (blu)

1

Introdurre la carta 
o la carta di credito 
nell’apposita 
imboccatura e rilasciarla

3

Collegare l’apparecchio alla 
presa di corrente e portare 
l’interruttore di alimentazione 
nella posizione ACCESO (I)

Funzionamento continuativo:
massimo 10 minuti
NOTA: L’apparecchio continua a funzionare 
brevemente dopo ogni passaggio per 
eliminare eventuali frammenti dall’ingresso. 
Nel caso in cui il funzionamento continuativo 
si protragga oltre 10 minuti, si attiverà una 
funzione di raffreddamento della durata di 
25 minuti.

Tenere il CD per il 
bordo, introdurlo 
nell’apposita 
imboccatura e rilasciarlo

5

Al termine portare 
l’interruttore generale 
nella posizione 
SPENTO ( )

6

A.AA

B.

C.

D.

G.

AUTO
AUTO
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Odstraňuje nepříjemná uvíznutí tím, že předchází přetížení a běhu naprázdno při špatně založeném papíru.
PROVOZOVÁNÍ SYSTÉMU, VE KTERÉM NEUVÍZNE PAPÍR*

ODOLNOST PROTI  UVÍZNUTÍ

*100% jistota, že papír neuvízne, když bude skartovač používán podle příručky uživatele

PREVENTIVNÍ ÚDRŽBA ODSTRAŇOVÁNÍ RŮZNÝCH PROBLÉMŮ

AUTO
AUTO

12  

MS-460Ci

SafeSense® je zapnutá a 
funguje správně

SAFESENSE® - PROVOZ TECHNOLOGIE

Dotkněte se oblasti testu 
a vyčkejte na indikátor 
SafeSense®, až se rozsvítí

Zapněte skartovač - 
poloha ZAPNUTO 
(  ), aby se zapnula 
technologie SafeSense®

NASTAVENÍ A TESTOVÁNÍ

21

OLEJOVÁNÍ SKARTOVAČE

• *Pro vrcholný výkon doporučujeme mazání mikrořezných skartovačů pokaždém, když se 

vyprázdní odpadový koš. Používejte pouze rostlinný olej v neaerosolové formě (Fellowes 

35250). Nemazané stroje mohou ztrácet na kapacitě listů, být hlučné a jednou pak 

přestanou fungovat.

•  Ačkoli senzory na detekci papíru jsou konstruovány tak, že nevyžadovaly údržbu, mohou 

se tyto senzory příležitostně ucpat prachem z papíru, což způsobí, že motor poběží, ačkoli 

není vložen žádný papír. (Oba senzory na detekci papíru se nacházejí uprostřed otvoru 

pro papír).

ŘIĎTE SE NÍZE UVEDENÝMI POKYNY PRO OLEJOVÁNÍ A CELÝ POSTUP PROVEĎTE DVAKRÁT

* Namažte otvor olejem a 

stiskněte dopředu (

Skartujte 1 list İleri (

2 - 3 vteřin

33

AUTO
AUTO
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AUTO
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ODOLNOST PROTI  UVÍZNUTÍ

Vylepšená prevence uvíznutí materiálu - elektronicky měří 

tloušťku papíru, aby se předešlo jeho uvíznutí:

AUTOAUTO

Pokračujte ve skartaci 100% 

chráněné před uvíznutím 

materiálu

1 2 3

Až do ČERVENÉ: Bylo vloženo příliš 

mnoho listů.

Až do ZELENÉ: Lze přidat další 

listy.

Až do ŽLUTÉ: Produktivita je 

optimalizována.

Dojde-li k chybnému 

vložení materiálu:

Pokud se po zpětném chodu papíru rozsvítí okénko 
, stiskněte tlačítko „Reverse“ a odstraňte papír. 

Obnoví se normální skartovací provoz.

Všechny indikátory se rozsvítí a 
skartovací stroj se pozastaví na 
3 - 6 vteřin

Vyjměte několik listů tak, aby indikátor 

ukazoval pod červenou.

ZÁRUKA 
OMEZENÁ ZÁRUKA Společnost Fellowes, Inc. (“Fellowes”) zaručuje, že řezací ostří stroje budou prosta 

všech vad materiálu a provedení po dobu 5 let od data nákupu původním spotřebitelem. Společnost 

Fellowes zaručuje, že všechny ostatní součásti stroje budou prosty vad materiálu a provedení po dobu 

2 let od data nákupu původním spotřebitelem. Pokud se v průběhu záruční doby kterákoli část ukáže 

závadnou, vaše jediná a výlučná forma nápravy bude oprava nebo výměna vadné části podle volby a 

na náklady společnosti Fellowes.

Tato záruka neplatí v případě zneužití, nesprávného použití nebo nepovolené opravy. JAKÁKOLI MLČKY 

PŘEDPOKLÁDANÁ ZÁRUKA, VČETNĚ ZÁRUKY PRODEJNOSTI NEBO VHODNOSTI PRO URČITÝ ÚČEL, JE 

TÍMTO ČASOVĚ OMEZENA NA VÝŠE UVEDENOU ZÁRUČNÍ DOBU. V žádném případě nebude společnost 

Fellowes zodpovědna za eventuální následné nebo vedlejší škody přisuzované tomuto produktu.

Tato záruka vám přiznává specifická zákonná práva. Trvání, termíny a podmínky této záruky platí 

celosvětově, kromě případů, kde místní zákony ukládají různá omezení, restrikce nebo podmínky.

Se žádostí o další podrobnosti nebo o servis v rámci této záruky se obraťte přímo na nás nebo na 

prodejce.

•  Jednou denně spusťte skartovač zpětným chodem na dobu 15 sekund, aby se 
vyčistila ostří.

•  Odpadový koš vyprázdněte po rozsvícení indikátoru naplnění koše (pytel č. 36052). 

•  Skartovač nepoběží, pokud se odpadový koš nevtlačí zcela dovnitř nepo pokud se koš 
musí vyprázdnit. 

•  Při skartaci probíhající dlouhou dobu se motor může zahřát a může být nutné jej 
vychladit. Pokud k tomu dojde, indikátor přehřátí vás upozorní na tento problém a 
tento model bude vyžadovat 25 minut na ochlazení.

Počkejte, až se zastaví blikání po automatické 
korekci problému. Obnoví se normální skartovací 
provoz.

Jděte na část podpory (“Support Section”) na adrese www.fellowes.com nebo si na zadní straně příručky najděte užitečná telefonní čísla.

H.

E./F.
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Eliminates frustrating jams by preventing overloads and powering through misfed paper.

JAM PROOF SYSTEM OPERATION*

*100% Jam Proof when used in accordance with user manual

PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE AND MISCELLANEOUS TROUBLESHOOTING

Go to Support Section at www.fellowes.com or see back page of manual for useful telephone numbers.

AUTO
AUTO
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SafeSense® is active and ®

working properly

SAFESENSE® TECHNOLOGY OPERATION

Touch test area and 
look for the SafeSense®

indicator to illuminate

Turn the shredder ON 
( ) to activate SafeSense®

SET-UP AND TESTING

21

OILING SHREDDER

• * For peak performance, we recommend oiling microshred shredders each time the waste 
bin is emptied. Only use a non-aerosol vegetable oil (Fellowes 35250).
Machines not oiled may lose sheet capacity, become noisy, and ultimately stop running.

• Though paper detection sensors are designed to be maintenance free, the sensors   
 occasionally become blocked by paper dust, causing the motor to run even if there 
 is no paper present. (Both paper detection sensors are located in the center of the 
 paper entry).

FOLLOW OILING PROCEDURE BELOW AND REPEAT TWICE

* Apply oil across 
entry and press 
forward (

Shred one sheet Press and hold forward 
( 2-3 seconds

33

AUTO
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Advanced Jam Prevention- Electronically 
measures paper thickness to prevent paper jams:

AUTOAUTO

Continue 100% Jam
Proof Shredding

1 2 3

Up to RED: Too Many
sheets have been inserted.

Up to GREEN: More sheets
can be added.

Up to YELLOW: Productivity
is optimized.

If a misfeed 
occurs:

If  illuminates after paper has been 
reversed, press reverse and remove paper. 

p pp p

Otherwise, regular shredding will resume.
, p p p, pAll indicators light up and 

shredder pauses for 3-6 seconds
Wait for flashing to stop after automatic correction 
is complete. Regular shredding will resume.

Remove several sheets until
indicator is below red.

WARRANTY 
LIMITED WARRANTY Fellowes, Inc. (“Fellowes”) warrants the cutting blades of the machine to be free 
from defects in material and workmanship for 5 years from the date of purchase by the original 
consumer. Fellowes warrants all other parts of the machine to be free of defects in material and 
workmanship for 2 years from the date of purchase by the original consumer. If any part is found to 
be defective during the warranty period, your sole and exclusive remedy will be repair or replacement, 
at Fellowes’ option and expense, of the defective part.

This warranty does not apply in cases of abuse, mishandling, or unauthorized repair. ANY IMPLIED 
WARRANTY, INCLUDING THAT OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, 

IS HEREBY LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE APPROPRIATE WARRANTY PERIOD SET FORTH ABOVE. 
In no event shall Fellowes be liable for any consequential or incidental damages attributable to 
this product.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights. The duration, terms, and conditions of this warranty 
are valid worldwide, except where different limitations, restrictions, or conditions may be required 
by local law.

For more details or to obtain service under this warranty, please contact us or your dealer.

• Once a day run shredder in reverse for 15 seconds to clear cutters.

• Empty wastebasket when bin full indicator lights up (bag # 36052). 

• Shredder won’t run if the waste bin is not pushed all the way in, or bin needs to 
 be emptied. 

• When shredding for a prolonged period of time, the motor can become warm and   
 require a cool down period. When this occurs, the overheat indicator will alert you 
 to the problem, this model will require 25 minutes to cool down.

English
This product is classified as Electrical and Electronic Equipment. Should the time come for you to dispose of this product please ensure that you do so in accordance with the European Waste of Electrical
and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) Directive and in compliance with local laws relating to this directive.

For more information on the WEEE Directive please visit www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

French
Ce produit est classé dans la catégorie « Équipement électrique et électronique ». Lorsque vous déciderez de vous en débarrasser, assurez-vous d’être en parfaite conformité avec la directive européenne 
relative à la gestion des déchets d’équipements électriques et électroniques (DEEE), et avec les lois de votre pays liées à cette directive

Pour obtenir des plus amples informations sur cette directive, rendez-vous sur
www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

Spanish
Se clasifica este producto como Equipamiento Eléctrico y Electrónico. Si llegase el momento de deshacerse de este producto, asegúrese que lo hace cumpliendo la Directiva Europea sobre Residuos de 
Equipamiento Eléctrico y Electrónico (Waste of Electrical and Electronic Equipment, WEEE) y las leyes locales relacionadas con esta directiva.

Para más información acerca de la Directiva WEEE, visite www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

German
Dieses Produkt ist als Elektro- und Elektronikgerät klassifiziert. Wenn Sie dieses Gerät eines Tages entsorgen müssen, stellen Sie bitte sicher, dass Sie dies gemäß der Europäischen Richtlinie zu Sammlung 
und Recycling von Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten (WEEE) und in Übereinstimmung mit der lokalen Gesetzgebung in bezug auf diese Richtlinie tun.

Mehr Informationen zur WEEE-Richtlinie finden Sie unter: www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

Italian
Questo prodotto è classificato come Dispositivo Elettrico ed Elettronico. Al momento dello smaltimento di questo prodotto, effettuarlo in conformità alla Direttiva Europea sullo Smaltimento dei Dispositivi 
Elettrici ed Elettronici (WEEE) e alle leggi locali ad essa correlate.

Per ulteriori informazioni sulla Direttiva WEEE, consultare il sito www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

Dutch
Dit product is geclassificeerd als een elektrisch en elektronisch apparaat. Indien u besluit zich te ontdoen van dit product, zorg dan a.u.b. dat dit gebeurt in overeenstemming met de Europese richtlijn 
inzake afval van elektrische en elektronische apparaten (AEEA) en conform de locale wetgeving met betrekking tot deze richtlijn.

Voor meer informatie over de AEEA-richtlijn kunt u terecht op www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

Swedish
Denna produkt är klassificerad som elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning. När det att dags att omhänderta produkten för avfallshantering se då till att detta utförs i enlighet med WEEE-direktivet om 
hantering av elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning och i enlighet med lokala bestämmelser relaterade till detta direktiv.

För mer information om WEEE-direktivet besök gärna www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

Danish
Dette produkt er klassificeret som elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr. Når tiden er inde til at bortskaffe dette produkt, bedes De sørge for at gøre dette i overensstemmelse med det Europæiske direktiv om 
affald af elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr (WEEE) og i henhold til de lokale love, der relaterer til dette direktiv.

For yderligere oplysninger om WEEE-direktivet bedes De besøge www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

Finnish
Tämä tuote luokitellaan sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaitteeksi. Kun tuote poistetaan käytöstä, se on hävitettävä sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaiteromusta annetun EY:n direktiivin (WEEE) ja direktiiviin liittyvän 
kansallisen lainsäädännön mukaisesti.

Lisätietoja WEEE-direktiivistä on osoitteessa www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

W.E.E.E.
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Jam Proof System 
Eliminates frustrating jams 
by preventing overloads 
and powering through 
misfed paper.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS — Read Before Using!
• Keep away from children and pets. Keep hands away from paper 

entry. Always set to off or unplug when not in use.
• Keep foreign objects – gloves, jewelry, clothing, hair, etc. – away

from shredder openings. If object enters top opening, switch to
Reverse (     ) to back out object.

• Never use aerosol products, petroleum based lubricants or other flammable 
products on or near shredder. Do not use canned air on shredder.

• Do not use if damaged or defective. Do not disassemble shredder. Do 
not place near or over heat source or water.

• This shredder has a Disconnect Power Switch (H) that must be in the ON (I) position to 
operate shredder. In case of emergency, move switch to OFF (O) position. This action will 
stop shredder immediately. 

• Avoid touching exposed cutting blades under shredder head.
• Use only designated entry for shredding CDs. 
• Keep fingers away from CD hole when shredding.
• Do not put foreign objects in paper entry.
• The grounded socket-outlet shall be installed near the equipment and shall be

easily accessible.

KEY

Patented SafeSense®

Technology 
Stops shredder immediately 
when hands are too close to 
the paper entry.

CAPABILITIES

ADVANCED PRODUCT FEATURES
MicroShred Technology 
MicroShred cut provides maximum 
security by shredding paper into 
over 3100 particles per 210mm 
x 297mm.

BASIC SHREDDING OPERATION

ENGLI HHHHSHSHSHISHISHLISHLISHLISHGLISHGLISHGLISHGLISHNGLISHNGLISHNGLISHNGLISHENGLISHENGLISHENGLISHENGLISHENGLISHENGLISHENGLISHENGLISHENGLISH
Model MS-450Ciel MS-450Ci

Will shred:  Paper, credit cards, CD/DVD’s, and standard staples 
Will not shred:  Adhesive labels, continuous form paper, transparencies, newspaper, 
cardboard, *paper clips, non-standard staples, 3 1/2” diskettes, laminates, file folders, X-rays 
or plastic other than noted above
Paper/Card shred size:  
Micro-Cut .....................................................................................................2mm x 10mm
CD shred size:  
Strip-Cut .................................................................................................................. 10mm
*Paper clip shredding is not recommended for this shredder

Maximum:  
Sheets per pass (70g paper) .......................................................................................... 7*
Sheets per pass (80g paper) .......................................................................................... 6*
CDs/Cards per pass ......................................................................................................... 1
Paper/card entry width ......................................................................................... 230mm
CD entry width  ....................................................................................................... 32mm
*A4 paper at 220V-240V, 50 Hz, 1.5 Amps; heavier paper, humidity or other than rated 
 voltage may reduce capacity. Recommended daily usage rates: 25-50 shredding passes per 
 day, 25 credit cards; 10 CDs.
  Fellowes SafeSense® shredders are designed to be operated in home and office environments ranging 
  between 50 – 80 degrees Fahrenheit (10 – 26 degrees Celsius) and 40 – 80% relative humidity.

www.fellowes.com features an extensive on-line support section with a number of self-service options

SilentShred™ Technology 
SilentShred™ noise quality
shreds without noisy 
disruptions.

PAPER/CARD OR CD

A. SafeSense® Technology
B. Paper/card entry
C. See safety instructions
D. CD entry
E. Pullout bin - Paper
F.  Basket - CD (inside)
G. Casters
H. Disconnect power switch

Control Panel and LEDs 
  1. Overheat (red)
  2. Bin open (red)
  3. Bin full (red)
  4. Remove paper (red)
  5. SafeSense® indicator (yellow)
  6. Sheet capacity indicator

 7. Auto correcting button (blue) 
 8. Reverse
 9. ON/OFF (blue)
10.Forward

AUTO
AUTO

12  

MS-460Ci

AUTO
AUTO

12  

MS-460Ci

2

Press (   ) ON to 
activate (blue)

1

Feed paper/Card 
straight into paper 
entry and release

3

Plug in and put  
disconnect power  
switch in ON (I) position

Continuous operation:
10-minute maximum
NOTE: Shredder runs briefly after 
each pass to clear entry. Continuous 
operation beyond 10-minutes will 
trigger 25-minute cool down period.

Hold CD at edge,   
feed into CD    
entry and release

5

When finished 
shredding set 
to OFF ( )

6

A.AA

B.

C.

D.

G.

Norwegian
Dette produktet klassifiseres som elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr. Hvis du har tenkt å bortskaffe dette produktet, vennligst se til at du gjør dette i overensstemmelse med det europeiske WEEE-direktivet
(Waste of Electrical and Electronic Equipment) og ifølge lokalt lovverk forbundet med dette direktivet.

For mer informasjon om WEEE-direktivet, vennligst besøk www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

Polish

Ten produkt został zaklasyfi kowany do grupy urządzeń elektrycznych i elektronicznych. W celu pozbycia się zużytego sprzętu będącego w Państwa posiadaniu należy postępować zgodnie z Europejską 

Dyrektywą w sprawie zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego (WEEE) oraz z lokalnie obowiązującym prawem.

Więcej informacji znajdziecie Państwo na stronie www: www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

Russian

Данное изделие классифицировано как электрическое и электронное оборудование. Когда придет время утилизировать данное изделие, пожалуйста, обеспечьте соблюдение Директивы 
Евросоюза об утилизации отходов электрического и электронного оборудования (Waste of Electrical and Electronic Equipment, WEEE) и местных законов, связанных с нею.

Для получения дополнительной информации о директиве WEEE, пожалуйста, посетите веб-сайт
www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

Greek

Αυτό το προϊόν είναι ταξινομημένο ως Ηλεκτρικός και Ηλεκτρονικός Εξοπλισμός. Σε περίπτωση που θέλετε ν’ απορρίψετε αυτό το προϊόν, παρακαλείσθε να βεβαιωθείτε ότι κάνετε την απόρριψη σύμφωνα 

με την Ευρωπαϊκή Οδηγία σχετικά με τα Απόβλητα Ηλεκτρικού και Ηλεκτρονικού Εξοπλισμού (WEEE) και σύμφωνα με τους τοπικούς νόμους που σχετίζονται μ’ αυτή την οδηγία.

Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες σχετικά με την Οδηγία WEEE, παρακαλείσθε να επισκεφτείτε την ιστοσελίδα www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

Turkish

Bu ürün, Elektriksel ve Elektronik Ekipman olarak sınıfl andırılmıştır. Bu ürünü bertaraf etme zamanı geldiğinde, lütfen bunun Avrupa Elektriksel ve Elektronik Ekipmanların Atılması (WEEE) Yönetmeliği ve 

bu yönetmekle ilgili yerel kanunlar uyarınca yapıldığından emin olun.

WEEE Yönetmeliği hakkında daha fazla bilgi için lütfen www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE sitesini ziyaret edin

Czech

Tento výrobek je klasifi kován jako elektrické a elektronické zařízení. Po skončení jeho životnosti zajistěte jeho likvidaci v souladu se Směrnicí 2002/96/ES o odpadu z elektrických a elektronických zařízeních 

(OEEZ) a v souladu s místními předpisy, které s touto směrnicí souvisí.

Více informací o směrnici OEEZ najdete na stránkách www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

Slovak
Tento produkt je klasifikovaný ako elektrické a elektronické zariadenie. Ak nastane as zlikvidova tento produkt, zabezpe te, prosím, aby ste tak urobili v súlade s Európskou smernicou o odpade z 
elektrických a eletronických zariadeniach (WEEE) a v zhode s miestnymi zákonmi vz ahujúcimi sa na túto smernicu.

Podrobnejšie informácie o Smernici WEEE nájdete na www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

Hungarian
Ez a termék Elektromos és elektronikus berendezés besorolású. Ha eljönne az id , amikor ki kell dobnia a terméket, akkor kérjük, gondoskodjon arról, hogy ezt az Európai elektromos és elektronikus 
berendezések hulladékiaról szóló (WEEE) irányelv szerint tegye, megfelelve az irányelvhez kapcsolódó helyi törvényeknek is.

A WEEE Irányelvre vonatkozó további információkért kérjük, keresse fel a www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE internetes címet

Portuguese
Este produto está classificado como Equipamento Eléctrico e Electrónico. Quando chegar a altura de eliminar este produto, certifique-se de que o faz em conformidade com a Directiva relativa a Resíduos 
de Equipamentos Eléctricos e Electrónicos (REEE) e em observância da legislação local relativa a esta directiva.

Para obter mais informações sobre a Directiva relativa a Resíduos de Equipamentos Eléctricos e Electrónicos (REEE), visite o endereço www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

H.

E./F.

Machine Noise Information - Regulation-3.GSGV
The emitted sound pressure level (LpA) for the orientation of the
operator according to EN ISO 7779:2001
Model Idling Operating
MS-450Ci XX dB(A) XX dB(A)
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MS-450CiMS-450CiMS-450Ci

2008 Fellowes, Inc. Part No. 403833 REV B

Declaration of Conformity
Fellowes Manufacturing Company

Yorkshire Way, West Moor Park, Doncaster, South Yorkshire, DN3 3FB, England declares that the product Model MS-450Ci conforms with the requirements of (RoHS) the Restriction of Hazardous 
Substances Directive (2002/95/EC), the Low VoltageDirective (2006/95/EC) and the Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive (2004/108/EC) and the following harmonized European Names  (EN 
Standards) and IEC Standards.

Safety:  EN 60950-1:2006 

EMC: Standard    EN 55014-1:2006    EN 55014-2/A1:2001    EN 61000-3-2:2006    EN 61000-3-3/A2:2005

Itasca, Illinois, USA
September 1, 2008

Help Line

Australia +1-800-33-11-77

Canada +1-800-665-4339

Europe 00-800-1810-1810

Mexico +1-800-234-1185

United States +1-800-955-0959

Fellowes 

Australia +61-3-8336-9700

Benelux +31-(0)-76-523-2090

Canada +1-905-475-6320

Deutschland +49-(0)-5131-49770

Espana +34-91-748-05-01

France +33-(0)-1-30-06-86-80

Italia +39-071-730041

Japan +81-(0)-3-5496-2401

Korea +82-(0)-2-3462-2884

Malaysia +60-(0)-35122-1231

Polska +48-(22)-771-47-40

Singapore +65-6221-3811

United Kingdom +44-(0)-1302-836836

United States +1-630-893-1600

James FellowesJ F ll

ίσθε να διαβάσετε αυτές τις οδηγίες πριν Παρακαλεί
χρησιμοποιήσετε το προϊόν.
Μην τις απορρίψετε: κρατήστε τις για μελλοντική αναφορ

Kullanmadan önce lütfen bu talimatları okuyun.
Atmayın: ileride başvurmak üzere saklayın.

Před použitím si pročtěte tyto pokyny.
Nelikvidujte: uschovejte pro budoucí použití.

Pred použitím si prečítajte tieto pokyny.
Nezahadzujte: odložte pre budúce použitie.

sa el az utasításokat! Kérjük, hogy használat előtt olvassa el 
artsa meg referenciaanyagként Az utasításokat ne dobja ki; tartsa 

a.való jövőbeni használatra.

nstruções antes da utilização.Leia estas instruçõe
o as deite fora: conserve-as para consulta futura.Não as deit

ç ç

Läs dessa anvisningar innan du använder apparaten.
Släng inte bort, behåll för framtida bruk.Slä i b b håll fö f id b k

gg

Læs venligst denne vejledning før anvendelse.
Bør ikke bortskaffes. Behold for fremtidig henvisning.

g j gg j g

Lue nämä ohjeet ennen käyttöä.
Älä hävitä: säilytä myöhempää käyttöä varten.

j y

Vennligst les nøye igjennom denne bruksanvisningen før bruk.
Ikke kast den: Ta vare på den for senere referanse.

g y gj g

Przed użyciem proszę zapoznać się z tą instrukcją.
Nie wyrzucać - zachować jako źródło informacji na przyszłość

Перед началом эксплуатации обязательно прочтите 
данную инструкцию.
Не выбрасывайте данную инструкцию: сохраните ее для 
последующего использования.

Please read these instructions before use.
DoDo not discard: keep for future reference.

Lire cesces instructions avant utilisation.
Ne pas jetjeter : conserver pour référence ultérieure.

Lea estas instrutrucciones antes de usarlo.
No las deseche: guáguárdelas para tenerlas como referencia.

Diese Anleitungen vor GebGebrauch genau durchlesen.
Bitte nicht entsorgen: zur spätspäteren Bezugnahme aufheben

g g

Prima dell’uso, si raccomanda di leggeleggere questo manuale di 
istruzioni. Conservare il manuale per consuconsultarlo secondo le 

, gg q

necessità.

Dese instructies voor gebruik lezen.Niet weggooien, maar maar
bewaren om later te kunnen raadplegen.

gg
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